



Tele-fax 0191-3500433 (S) 0194-3501929 (S) Email: <u>ceojakeda2@gmail.com</u> Web :<u>www.jakeda.in</u>

JAMMU & KASHMIR ENERGY DEV. AGENCY SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT

TawanaiGhar, SDA Colony, Bemina, Srinagar/ Energy Bhawan, Channi Rama, Jammu

The Divisional Forest Officer, Sindh Forest Division, Ganderbal,

No.:- ST/EDA/67/2017/ /0322 -25

Dated: 27.11.2024

Sub: Diversion of 3.10 ha of forest land for Lashpathri-I Hydro Electric Project, under Forest Division Sindh and District Ganderbal, U.T. of Jammu & Kashmir. (Online proposal no. FP/JK/HYD/47466/2020): Submission of undertaking regd.

Ref.: Govt. of India, MoEF&CC, Integrated Regional Office, Jammu/ Chandigarh letter No. File No: 9-JKC-005/2021-Jammu Dated: 17/12/2021

Sir,

In reference to the subject cited above wherein diversion of 3.10 ha. forest land for Lashpathri-I Hydro Electric Project stand approved In-Principle. In this regard, JAKEDA submits hereby the undertaking for further necessary action at your end please.

S.No.	Conditions	Remarks		
I.	Cost of compensatory afforestation as per CA scheme may be realized from user agency.			
Ш.	Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land being diverted for non-forestry purpose may be realized from the user agency, as per Ministry's directions issued vide letters No. 5-3/2007-FC dated 5th February 2009 and Hon'ble Supreme Court of India's Order dated 30th October 2002, 28th March, 2008, 24th April, 2008 and 9th May 2008;	Deposited.		
III.	As per the orders of the Government of India vide letter No. 5-2/2010-CAMPA 24.06.2011, the Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land and all other CA levies shall be deposited through web portal of Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change www.parivesh.nic.in.	Deposited through web portal of Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate (Changewww.parivesh.nic.in.)		
IV.	User Agency should ensure that the compensatory levies (CA cost, NPV etc.) are deposited through challan generated online on web portal and deposited in appropriate bank only. Amount deposited through other mode will not be	Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate		

S.No.	Conditions	Remarks		
	accepted as compliance of the Stage-I clearance.			
V.	The Divisional Forest Officer shall furnish undertaking that the approved CA site(s)will not be changed without the approval of competent authority;	Pertains to DFO, Sindh Forest Division, Ganderbal,		
VI.	The CEO state CAMPA shall furnish undertaking that the funds under state CAMPA will be released to Divisional Forest Officer as per approved CA scheme;	Pertains to CEO, State CAMPA Authority		
VII.	FRA Certificate from competent Authority to be submitted.	FRA Certificate enclosed		

Yours faithfully, Executive Engineer JAKEDA

Copy to the:-

- 1. Commissioner Secretary to Govt., Science & Technology Department for kind information.
- 2. Chief Executive Officer, JAKEDA for kind information.
- 3. Concerned IPP for inf. & follow up action.





Tele-fax 0191-3500433 (S) 0194-3501929 (S) Email: <u>ceojakeda2@gmail.com</u> Web :www.jakeda.in

JAMMU & KASHMIK ENERGY DEV. AGENCY SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT

TawanaiGhar, SDA Colony, Bemina, Srinagar/ Energy Bhawan, Channi Rama, Jammu

The Divisional Forest Officer, Sindh Forest Division, Ganderbal,

No.:- ST/EDA/67/2017/10250-53

Dated: 10 .12.2024

Sub: Diversion of 3.10 ha of forest land for Lashpathri-I Hydro Electric Project, under Forest Division Sindh and District Ganderbal, U.T. of Jammu & Kashmir. (Online proposal no. FP/JK/HYD/47466/2020): Submission of undertaking regd.

Ref.: Govt. of India, MoEF&CC, Integrated Regional Office, Jammu/ Chandigarh letter No. File No: 9-JKC-005/2021-Jammu Dated: 17/12/2021

Sir,

Kindly refer the subject and letter under reference, Govt. of India, Ministry of Environment, Forests and Climate Change, Integrated Regional Office Chandigarh/ Jammu vide their . File No: 9-JKC-005/2021-Jammu Dated: 17/12/2021 has accorded the In-principal approval for diversion of 3.10 ha forest land. One of the conditions in the above mentioned In-Principle approval is to submitted FRA Certificate issued by the competent Authority.

In this regard, please find enclosed herewith this letter the FRA certificate issued by the Competent Authority (District Collector, Ganderbal) for further necessary action at your end.

Vours faithfully, Assistant Ex

Copy to the:-

- 1. Chief Executive Officer, JAKEDA for kind information.
- 2. Executive Engineer, JAKEDA for kind information.
- 3. Concerned IPP for inf. & follow up action.

حکومت جموں و کشمیر GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT COLLECTOR GANDERBAL Phones: 0194-2416142/0194-2416388/ Email: <u>sqrevenue669@gmail.com</u>

FORM-I

(For linear projects other than plantations) Rule 6 (3) (e) of Forest Conservation Rules 2003 as amended up to date

TO WHOMSOEVER IT, MAY CONCERN

In compliance of the Rule 6(3) (e) of the Forest (Conservation) Rules, 2003 (as amended vide the Forest (Conservation) Amendment Rules 2014; Forest (Conservation) second Amendment Rule 2014; and Forest (Conservation) Amendment Rule 2016 and as recommended by Block Development Officer Gund, vide No: Assistant under endorsement by 18/11/2024 Dated: BG/Estt/2024/885-87 Commissioner Panchayat vide No: /Gb/Estt/4753-56, dated 26-06-2024 it is certified that there is no private landholding or individual claims on the forest land on the land involved in 9.0 MW Lashpathri-I Hydro Electric Power Project at Lashpathri Nallah (Tributary of Sindh River) in Tehsil Gund and no local resident has raised personal claims over the forest land bearing coordinates 34°19`57.73"N, 75°13`55.71" E in Forest Sub-District Kangan district Ganderbal.

No.DCG/SQ/2024/FRA-II/ 3899 Dated: 02/12/2024 District Collector, Ganderbal.





Tele-fax 0191-3500433 (S) 0194-3501929 (S) Email: <u>ceojakeda2@gmail.com</u> Web :<u>www.jakeda.in</u>

JAMMU & KASHMIK ENERGY DEV. AGENCY SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY DEPARTMENT

TawanaiGhar, SDA Colony, Bemina, Srinagar/ Energy Bhawan, Channi Rama, Jammu

The Divisional Forest Officer, Sindh Forest Division, Ganderbal,

No.:- ST/EDA/67/2017/ 10326-29.

Dated: 27.11.2024

Sub: Diversion of 3.10 ha of forest land for Lashpathri-I Hydro Electric Project, under Forest Division Sindh and District Ganderbal, U.T. of Jammu & Kashmir. (Online proposal no. FP/JK/HYD/47466/2020): Submission of undertaking regd.

Ref.: Govt. of India, MoEF&CC, Integrated Regional Office, Jammu/ Chandigarh letter No. File No: 9-JKC-005/2021-Jammu Dated: 17/12/2021

Sir,

In reference to the subject cited above wherein diversion of 3.10 ha. forest land for **Lashpathri-I Hydro Electric Project** stand approved In-Principle. In this regard, JAKEDA submits hereby the undertaking for further necessary action at your end please.

S. No.	Conditions	Remarks	
I.	Legal Status of the Land will remain unchanged	Agreed	
11.	Efforts should be made to fell minimum number of trees and in any case not more than 38 trees and 1 pole;	Agreed	
111.	The state Government shall upload the KML files of the degraded forest area accepted for raising compensatory afforestation in the E-Green watch portal of FSI, before handing over of forest land to the user agency;	Agreed	
IV.	The trees should be felled under strict supervision of the UT Forest Department;		
V.	The CEO state CAMPA authority shall ensure release of funds under CAMPA to the DFO for raising CA plantation as per CA scheme approved by this office;		
VI.	The DFO shall ensure taking up plantation at approved CA sites and shall not after the approved sites without obtaining the permission of the competent authority;	Pertains to Divisional Forest Officer Sindh Forest Division Ganderbal	
VII.	The forest land will not be used for any other purpose than that mentioned in the proposal;	Agreed	
/111.	The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agency, department, or person without approval of the	Agreed	

S. No.	Conditions	Remarks	
	competent authority;		
IX.	The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without the prior approval of the Central Government;	Agreed	
Х.	No damage will be done to the adjoining forest land including flora and fauna;	Agreed	
XI.	The user agency shall pay additional amount of NPV as and when increased on the order of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India;	Agreed	
XII.	The User Agency shall provide firewood preferably alternate fuels to the labourers and the staff working at the site so as to avoid any damage and pressure on the nearby forest areas;	Agreed	
XIII.	The user agency shall submit the annual self compliance report in respect of the above conditions to the state government and to the concerned Regional Office of the Ministry regularly;	Agreed	
XIV.	The competent authority may revoke/suspend the clearance, if implementation of any of the above conditions is not satisfactory. State government will ensure compliance of these conditions through forest department	Agreed	

Yours faithfully, Executive Engineer JAKEDA ¢

Copy to the:

- 1. Commissioner Secretary to Govt., Science & Technology Department for kind information.
- 2. Concerned IPP for inf. & follow up action.

File No.9-JKC005/2021-CHA



भारत सरकार GOVERNMENT OF INDIA पर्यावरण, वन एवं जलवायु परिवर्तन मंत्रालय MINISTRY OF ENVIRONMENT, FOREST AND CLIMATE CHANGE एकीकृत क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय, जम्मू / Integrated Regional Office, Jammu



File No: 9-JKC-005/2021-Jammu

Dated: 17/12/2021

То

The Commissioner Secretary, Department of Forest, Ecology & Environment, U.T. of Jammu & Kashmir, Civil Secretariat Jammu & Kashmir (csforestjk@gmail.com)

Sub: Diversion of 3.1 ha (instead of 5.37 ha) of forest land for Lashpathri-I Hydro Electric Project under forest division Sindh and District-Ganderbal, UT of Jammu and Kashmir (Online proposal no. FP/JK/HYD/47466/2020)-regarding

Ref: i) UT Admin of J&K online proposal received on dated 24.02.2021
ii) Minutes of 39th REC held on 30.04.2021
iii) Online reply from Nodal Officer J&K letter no. PCCF/FCA/3152/900-01, Dated-21-05-2021
iv) Online reply from Nodal Officer J&K letter no. PCCF/FCA/3152/1998-99, Dated-31-08-2021

Sir,

Please refer to the above cited subject and letters seeking prior approval of the Central government for the diversion of **3.1 ha** of Forest land for non-forestry purpose in accordance with section 2 of Forest (Conservation)Act, 1980.

2. After careful examination of the proposal of the UT Administration of J&K, *in-principle* approval is hereby conveyed for the diversion **3.1 ha** of Forest land for the above mentioned project, subject to the following condition:

(A). Conditions which need to be complied prior to handing over of forest land by the UT Forest Department.

- i. Cost of compensatory afforestation as per CA scheme may be realized from user agency.
- Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land being diverted for non-forestry purpose may be realized from the user agency, as per Ministry's directions issued vide letters No. 5-3/2007-FC dated 5th February 2009 and Hon'ble Supreme Court of India's Order dated 30th October 2002, 28th March, 2008, 24th April, 2008 and 9th May 2008;
- iii. As per the orders of the Government of India vide letter No. 5-2/2010-CAMPA 24.06.2011, the Net Present Value (NPV) of the forest land and all other CA levies shall be deposited through web portal of Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change www.parivesh.nic.in.

File No.9-JKC005/2021-CHA

- iv. User Agency should ensure that the compensatory levies (CA cost, NPV etc.) are deposited through challan generated online on web portal and deposited in appropriate bank only. Amount deposited through other mode will not be accepted as compliance of the Stage-I clearance.
- v. The Divisional Forest Officer shall furnish undertaking that the approved CA site(s) will not be changed without the approval of competent authority;
- vi. The CEO state CAMPA shall furnish undertaking that the funds under state CAMPA will be released to Divisional Forest Officer as per approved CA scheme;
- vii. FRA Certificate from competent Authority to be submitted.

(B) Conditions which need to be strictly complied on field after handing over of forest land to the user agency by the State Forest Department but the compliance in form of undertaking shall be submitted prior to Stage-II approval

- i. Legal status of the forest land will remain unchanged;
- ii. Efforts should be made to fell minimum number of trees and in any case not more than 38 trees and 1 pole;
- iii. The state Government shall upload the KML files of the degraded forest area accepted for raising compensatory afforestation in the E-Green watch portal of FSI, before handing over of forest land to the user agency;
- iv. The trees should be felled under strict supervision of the UT Forest Department;
- v. The CEO state CAMPA authority shall ensure release of funds under CAMPA to the DFO for raising CA plantation as per CA scheme approved by this office;
- vi. The DFO shall ensure taking up plantation at approved CA sites and shall not after the approved sites without obtaining the permission of the competent authority;
- vii. The forest land will not be used for any other purpose than that mentioned in the proposal;
- viii. The forest land proposed to be diverted shall under no circumstances be transferred to any other agency, department, or person without approval of the competent authority;
 - ix. The layout plan of the proposal shall not be changed without the prior approval of the Central Government;
 - x. No damage will be done to the adjoining forest land including flora and fauna;
- xi. The user agency shall pay additional amount of NPV as and when increased on the order of Hon'ble Supreme Court of India;
- xii. The User Agency shall provide firewood preferably alternate fuels to the labourers and the staff working at the site so as to avoid any damage and pressure on the nearby forest areas;
- xiii. The user agency shall submit the annual self compliance report in respect of the above conditions to the state government and to the concerned Regional Office of the Ministry regularly;
- xiv. The competent authority may revoke/suspend the clearance, if implementation of any of the above conditions is not satisfactory. State government will ensure compliance of these conditions through forest department

Yours faithfully,

Sd/-(C D Singh) **Regional Officer Dy. DGF (Central) &** i/c IRO Jammu

Copy to

Integrated Regional Office (IRO), IWDP Complex, Narwal, Jammu-180006

File No.9-JKC005/2021-CHA

- 1. The ADGF (FC), Ministry of Environment, Forests, Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, Jor Bagh, Aliganj, New Delhi (adgfc-mef@nic.in).
- 2. The Pr. Chief Conservator of Forests (HoFF), U.T. of Jammu & Kashmir, Forest Complex, Sheikh Bagh, Near Lal Chowk, Srinagar, UT of Jammu Kashmir (pccfjkforest@gmail.com)
- 3. The Nodal Officer (FCA), U.T. of Jammu & Kashmir, Forest Complex, Sheikh Bagh, Near Lal Chowk, Srinagar, UT of Jammu Kashmir (sarveshraiifs@gmail.com).
- 4. CEO, CAMPA O/o PCCF (HoFF), U.T. of Jammu & Kashmir, Forest Complex, Sheikh Bagh, Near Lal Chowk, Srinagar, UT of Jammu Kashmir. (jkcampacell@gmail.com).
- 5. The Divisional Forest Officer, Sindh forest Division and District Ganderbal, UT of Jammu Kashmir.
- 6. Jammu and Kashmir Energy Development Agency (JAKEDA), U.T. of Jammu and Kashmir. (xenjakeda@gmail.com)



GOVERNMENT OF JAMMU AND KASHMIR



OFFICE OF THE DIVISIONAL FOREST OFFICER SINDH FOREST DIVISION GANDERBAL

* * * * *

Undertaking for no change in approved CA site

It is to undertake that approved Compensatory Afforestation Site as given below would not be changed without the approval of competent authority.

S.No.	Division	Range	Name of Comptt.	Area (In Hacs)	Remarks
01	Sindh Forest Division	Sindh Range Kangan	63(a)/Sindh (Near Fish Pond Sonamarg)	12 Hacs	10 years plan for CA

Divisional Forest Officer Sindh Forest Division Ganderbal